

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

KENNETH CHAPMAN, *et al., etc.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1114

Judge James S. Gwin

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: January 18, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gregory F. Coleman

Gregory F. Coleman (*pro hac vice*)

Adam A. Edwards (*pro hac vice*)

Mark E. Silvey (*pro hac vice*)

GREG COLEMAN LAW PC

First Tennessee Plaza

800 S. Gay Street, Suite 1100

Knoxville, Tennessee 37929

Telephone: (865) 247-0080

Facsimile: (865) 522-0049

greg@gregcolemanlaw.com

adam@gregcolemanlaw.com

mark@gregcolemanlaw.com

[Additional counsel appearing on signature page]

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

MOTION..... 1

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... 3

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 3

 I. INTRODUCTION 3

 II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. History of the Litigation 5

 B. History of Settlement Negotiations 7

 C. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement..... 7

 D. The California Litigation..... 9

 III. LAW & ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 9

 A. The Proposed Settlement is the result of arms-length negotiations between experienced counsel conducted by an independent mediator and the Court..... 10

 B. The Proposed Settlement Agreement is fair, reasonable, and adequate..... 11

 IV. LAW & ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION 12

 A. The Settlement Class is ascertainable for present purposes. 13

 B. The Settlement Class is sufficiently numerous and joinder is impracticable for present purposes. 14

 C. There are questions of law and fact common to the Settlement Class..... 15

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Settlement Class’s Claims 16

 E. Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives 16

 F. Common Questions Predominate 17

 G. Class litigation is superior to individual adjudications for present purposes. 18

V. LAW & ARGUMENT REGARDING THE NOTICE PLAN.....	19
A. Notice Plan	20
B. Claims Process.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....12, 13, 17, 19

Amos v. PPG Indus., No. 2:05-cv-70, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106944
(S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015).....14, 16, 17

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)10

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)13, 16

Bert v. AK Steel Corp., No. 1:02-cv-467, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111711
(S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008).....11

Bridging Cmtys. Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc., 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)13

Cf. Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)14

Enterprise Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp., 137 F.R.D. 240
(S.D. Ohio June 18, 1991)12

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)18

In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
204 F.R.D. 359 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 10, 15, 18-19

In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig., 245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 14, 2007).....16

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)13, 16

Jenkins v. Hyundai Motor Fin. Co., No. C2-04720, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23073
(S.D. Ohio March 24, 2008)17

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City and County of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)10

Ohio Public Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....10

Pfaff v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
No. 1:09-cv-02954, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104784 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 29, 2010).....12

Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....12

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 6548(RLE), 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....15

Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.,
 NO. 4:02CV0980, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85551 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007).....10

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank,
 No. 1:11-cv-88, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94450 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....11, 16

Taylor v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 264 F.R.D. 281 (N.D. Ohio 2007)15

United States v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 804 F.2d 348 (6th Cir. 1986).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)15

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....9

Law Reviews

Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97, 131-32 (2009).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2312

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 12, 14-16, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 13, 18-19

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.62 (4th ed. 2004).....11

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:49 (5th ed. 2013).....17
